GENERAL NOTES

TOUWN OF PARADISE VALLEY

GOVERNING BUILDING CODES: ALL CONSTRUCTION
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES AND
AMENDMENTS PER THEIR ADOPTING ORDINANCES:

2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

2015 INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL ELECTRICAL
2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

2015 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE

2015 INTERNATIONAL PROP. MAINTENANCE CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE

2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

ALL PRODUCTS LISTED BY ICCMNER NUMBER(S)
SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE REFPORT AND
MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. PRODUCT
SUBSTITUTION(S) FOR PRODUCT(S) LISTED SHALL
ALSO HAVE APPROVYED EVALUATION L.CC.
REPORT(S) OR BE APPROVED AND LISTED BY
OTHER NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED TESTING
AGENCIES.

MISCELLANEOUS SITE STRUCTURES, SWIMMING
POOLS, S5PAS, FENCES, SITE WALLS (INCLUDING
RETAINING WALLS), AND GAS STORAGE TANKS
REQUIRE SEFPARATE PERMITS.

FOUNDATIONS SUPPORTING WOOD SHALL EXTEND
AT LEAST &" ABOVE ADJACENT FINISH GRADE.

FINISHED GRADE SHALL SLOFPE 5% FOR A
DISTANCE OF 12' TO AN APPROVED WATER
DISPOSAL AREA.

PRETREAT FOR TERMITE PROTECTION BENEATH
THE CONCRETE SLAB PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF
CONCRETE. MINIMUM THREE (3) YEAR WARRANTY.

CONCRETE SLABS AT DOOR LOCATIONS SHALL
HAVE A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF I/4" PER FOOT.

SEAL ALL VOIDS AROUND PENETRATIONS THROUGH
FLOOR SLABS.

MINIMUM INSULATION REQUIREMENTS:  FRAME
WALLS - R-19t MASONRY WALLS - R-Tt ROOF -
R-38 PER 2012 IECC. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

WALLS HAVING PARALLEL OR STAGGERED STUDS
FOR SOUND CONTROL SHALL HAVE FIRE BLOCKS
OF MINERAL FIBER, GLASS FIBER, OR OTHER
APPROVED NON-RIGID MATERIAL.

WINDOW AREAS SHALL EQUAL A MINIMUM OF /1@ OF
FLOOR AREA.

ALL SLEEPING AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
AN OPERABLE WINDOW OR DOOR WITH A MINIMUM
AREA OF 57 Q. FT., OFPENING DIRECTLY TO THE
OUTSIDE. THE MINIMUM NET WIDTH SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN 22" AND THE MINIMUM NET HEIGHT
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24'. MAXIMUM SILL
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 44",

ALL GLASS IN HAZARDOUS AREAS AND ALL GLASS
WITHIN 18" OF FLOOR (EXCEPT SINGLE FPANES WITH
9 SQ. FT. OR LESS AREA) SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS.
(R 3084)

ATTIC ACCESS REQUIRED WHERE APPLICABLE

PROVIDE 22' X 32" ATTIC ACCESS TO ALL
AREAS GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO T2 SQ.
FT. WHICH HAVE A 32" OR MORE VERTICAL
CLEAR HEIGHT.

PROVIDE 20" CLEAR HEAD ROOM ABOVE
THE ATTIC ACCESS.

DOORS LEADING INTO THE HOUSE FROM THE
GARAGE SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING AND TIGHT-
FITTING WITH GASKETS AND SWEERP. (R 3225.1)

OFPENINGS FROM THE GARAGE INTO SLEEPING
ROOM(S) SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED (R 2225.1).

SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL BE SHOWER RODS,
TEMPERED GLASS, OR AFPPROVED EQUAL (R
308.4).

CENTER OF WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 15" CLEAR FROM ITS CENTER TO ANY FINISHED
SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION. (R 2271.1)

FIRE WARNING SYSTEMS (R 314.1):

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A

POINT CENTRALLY LOCATED IN THE CORRIDOR OR

AREA GIVING ACCESS TO EACH SEFPARATE
SLEEPING AREA AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
3'-@' FROM DUCT OFPENINGS.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
WIRED, INTERCONNECTED, AND HAVE BATTERY
FPOWERED BACK-UP.

PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS ON EACH FLOOR
LEVEL.

WHERE THE HIGHEST POINT OF A CEILING IN A
ROOM THAT OFPENS TO THE HALLWAY SERVING THE
BEDROOMS EXCEEDS THAT OF THE OFENING INTO
THE HALLWAY BY 24 INCHES OR MORE, SMOKE
DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
HALLWAY AND IN THE ADJACENT ROOM. PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTORS AS APFLICABLE.

HARDWARE:

ALL EXITS TO BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE
WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR SFPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE.

MANUALLY OFPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE
MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND SURFACE BOLTS
ARE PROHIBITED AT A DOOR OR THE ACTIVE
LEAF OF A PAIR OF DOORS.

FIREPLACES:

SEE FIREPLACE DETAILS FOR INFORMATION
REGARDING CONSTRUCTION AND ANCHORAGE
TO STRUCTURE.

PLUMBING:

SOLDERS AND FLUX HAVING A LEAD CONTENT IN
EXCESS OF TWO-TENTHS OF ONE PERCENT SHALL
NOT BE USED IN THE INSTALLATION OR REFPAIR OF
ANY PLUMBING IN RESIDENTIAL OR
NONRESIDENTIAL FACILITIES PROVIDING WATER
FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION WHICH ARE CONNECTED
TO PUBLIC WATER STSTEMS. (ARS. SECTION
49-353)

PROVIDE SHOUWER HOT WATER CONTROL VALVE
AS EITHER PRESSURE BALANCED, OR
THERMOSTATIC MIXING TYPE. IN ACCORDANCE W/
ASSE 1016 AS FPER FP2108.3

PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS (2015
IPC TABLE ©©4.4):
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WATER CLOSETS:
GRAVITY: & GALLONS PER FLUSH (MAXIMUM)

FLUSH VALVE: 35 GALLONS PER FLUSH
(MAXIMUM)

SHOWER HEADS: 25 GALLONS PER MINUTE
(MAXIMUM)

LAVATORY SINK FAUCETS: 22 GALLONS PER
MINUTE (MAXIMUM), PROVIDE AERATOR

WATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS:
EQUIP W/ AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF TO PREVENT
CONTINUCUS FLOW WHEN NOT IN USE.

EVAP COOLERS:
MUST HAVE RECIRCULATING PUMPS

HOT WATER SHALL BE THE LEFT FITTING AT ALL
FAUCETS (P 27122.2).

GAS LINES: (A) NOT PERMITTED UNDER
STRUCTURE(S): (B) NOT PERMITTED UNDER
SLAB(S)

PROVIDE ONE-LINE [SOMETRIC DIAGRAM FOR GAS
LINE PIPING PER 2015 IFGC SIZE THE LINES, SHOW
DISTANCES TOTAL DEVELOFED LENGTH, BTU'S AND
APPLIANCES

EXPANSION TANKS ARE REQUIRED ON ALL HOT
WATER PIPING (2215 |PC. e@7.3).
SEISMIC ZONE (SEC. 1627 AS AMD.):

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT TO MEET
REQUIREMENTS OF ZONE 2B (SEC. 162712 AS
AMD.).

ZONE FACTOR Z = @275 (SEC. 16272 AS AMD.).

EXTERIOR WALL PENATRATIONS BY PIFES, DUCTS,
OR CONDUITS SHALL BE CAULKED

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

NOTE: SEE SHEET A2 FOR FLOOR PLAN

FINISH GRADE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF &' BELOW
WOOD FRAMING AT BUILDING EXTERIOR., SLOPE
FINISH GRADE FOR AN ADDITIONAL &' AWAY FROM
BUILDING FOR A 12'-2"' HORIZONTAL DISTANCE.

FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION INDICATES TORP OF ALL
FLOOR FINISHES. INSTALL FLOOR SLAB TO
ACCOMMODATE ALL FINISHES.

TYPICAL WOOD FRAME WALLS: 2Xe STUDS AT lg’
OC. AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, WALLS CONTAINING
WC. PLUMBING, AND WALLS WITH EXPOSED ENDS
OR HAVING DOOR JAMBS. OTHER WALLS MAY BE
2X4 STUDS AT le' O.C. UN.O.

SOUND WALLS: 2X& STUDS AT le' OC. WITH 2Xe
PLATES. BATT INSULATION, 5/8' GYPSUM BOARD
EACH SIDE WITH RESILIENT CHANNELS ONE SIDE.
LOCATE WALLS AS SHOUN ON DRAWINGS OR AS
NOTED BELOW:

BETWEEN BATH/TOILET ROOMS/FPOUDER
ROOMS, AND OTHER INTERIOR ROOMS.

BETWEEN BEDROOMS AND OTHER
INTERIOR ROOMS.

BETWEEN LAUNDRY AND BEDROOMS.
BETWEEN GARAGE AND INTERIOR ROOMS.
SOUND WALL INDICATION: XAANANANS

PROVIDE BACKING (WOOD BLOCKING OR SOLID
GROUT CMU. AS APFLIES) AT ALL HOSE BIBBS,
HOSE RACKS, TOUEL BARS, CURTAIN RODS, TF.
HOLDERS, CABINETS, OR ANY ITEMS REQUIRING
SOLID BACKING.

FOR BUILDING LAYOUT: ALL ANGLES 45 DEGREES

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

TYPICAL DOORS: LOCATE IN CENTER OF WALL OR

FRAME JAMB B 172" FROM INTERSECTING WALL,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE FLAT STONE SPLASH BLOCKS (OR
EQUAL) AT GRADE BELOW ALL SCUFPFPERS AND
ROOF DRAIN OUT FLOWS. ARRANGE STONES TO
DIVERT WATER TO DESIRED DRAINAGE AND
PREVENT EROSION.

FIREFPLACE HEARTH EXTENSIONS SHALL EXTEND AT
LEAST 20" IN FRONT OF FIREPLACE OFENING AND
12" BEYOND THE SIDES WHEN THE FIREPLACE
OFPENING 1S & SQ. FT. OR LARGER (IF LESS THAN &
SQ. FT., PROVIDE AT LEAST 8" AT SIDES AND 16" AT
FRONT). REQUIRED HEARTH SIDE EXTENSIONS
SHALL BE THE FULL REQUIRED FRONT EXTENSION
DEPTHS. REQUIRED FIREPLACE HEARTH
EXTENSIONS SHALL BE OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES
CONTINUED

PROVIDE 22' X 32" ATTIC ACCESS TO ALL AREAS
WHICH HAYE A 30" OR MORE VERTICAL CLEAR
HEIGHT. PROVIDE 32" CLEAR HEADROOM ABOVE
ATTIC ACCESS (R 8@1.1). SEE PLAN FOR
LOCATIONS.

DRYER VENT TO HAVE DAMPER COVER ALL
OTHER VENTS, PIPES, DRAIN PIFES, OR OTHER
MISCELLANEOUS OFENINGS OFEN TO THE OUTSIDE
TO HAYE GALVANIZED METAL INSECT SCREEN TO
PREVENT MIGRATION OF RODENTS AND INSECTS.

PROVIDE TYPE 20* FELT BUILDING PAPER AS
FLASHING AT ALL HEADS, JAMBS, AND SILLS
OF WINDOW AND DOOR OFENINGS.

FLASH HORIZONTAL AND/OR SLOPED AREAS
AND &' MINIMUM OF VERTICAL WALL SURFACE
AROUND OFENINGS.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SEALANT BEAD WHERE
STUCCO ABUTS WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES
TO PROVIDE WEATHER-RESISTIVE BARRIER.

REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS AND GRILLES SHALL BE
MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO RIGID SUPFPORTS OR
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ON AT LEAST TWO
OPPOSITE SIDES IN ADDTITION TO BEING
CONNECTED TO THE DUCTWORK THEY SERVE.

AT EXTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD SOFFITS, PROVIDE
EXTERIOR GYPSUM CEILING SOFFIT BOARD (GRAY
BOARD) WITH WATER-RESISTANT FACE PAFPER (I.C.C.
SR 1228 OR EQUAL).

PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS
AND CEILING IN GARAGE, STORAGE AND MECHANICAL
ROOMS.

GYPSOM BOARD APFLIED TO CEILING SHALL BE 172"
WHEN FRAMING MEMBERS ARE 16" O.C. OR 5/8" WHEN
FRAMING MEMBERS ARE 24" O.C. OR USE /2" SAG
RESISTANT GYPSUM CEILING BOARD. TABLE R1©22.35

PROVIDE 18" HIGH PLATFORM UNDER ALL
APPLIANCES INSTALLED IN (OR ACCESSIBLE FROM
INSIDE) GARAGES.

ALL EXITS TO BE OFPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE
WITHOUT A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOUWLEDGE

MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR
SURFACE-MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND SURFACE
BOLTS ARE PROHIBITED AT DOOR OR THE
ACTIVE LEAF OF A PAIR OF DOORS.

ALL STAIRS TO CONFORM TO IRC SECTION
R3I11.

HANDRAILS:

R 3.8

INSTALL HANDRAILS AT ALL STAIRS HAVING
MORE THAN 32 RISERS, UNLESS SHOUN
OTHERWISE.

THE TOP OF HANDRAILS AND HANDRAIL
EXTENSION SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN
324' NOR MORE THAN 328" ABOVE NOSING OF
TREADS AND LANDINGS, AND DESIGNED SUCH
THAT A 4' SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH.
HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THE FULL
LENGTH OF THE STAIRS. ENDS SHALL BE
RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN NEWEL
POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS.

THE HAND GRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1-1/4" NOR MORE
THAN 2 INCHES IN CROSS-SECTIONAL
DIMENSION, OR THE SHAFPE SHALL PROVIDE AN
EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE. THE HAND
GRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A
SMOOTH SURFACE WITH NO SHARP CORNERS.

HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL
HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN [-172" INCHES

GUARDRAILS:

R 2i21

UNENCLOSED FLOOR AND ROOF OFENINGS,
OPEN AND GLAZED SIDES OF STAIRWAYS,
LANDINGS AND RAMPS, BALCONIES OR
FPORCHES, WHICH ARE MORE THAN 22 INCHES
ABOYE GRADE OR FLOOR BELOW, AND
ROOFS USED FOR OTHER THAN SERVICE OF
THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
GUARDRAIL.

OPEN GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE
INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN ORNAMENTAL
PATTERN SUCH THAT A SPHERE 4' IN
DIAMETER CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

THE TRIANGULAR OFPENING FORMED BY THE
RISER, TREAD, AND BOTTOM ELEMENT OF A
GUARDRAIL AT THE OFEN SIDE OF A
STAIRWAY MAY BE OF SUCH SIZE THAT A
SPHERE &' IN DIAMETER CANNOT PASS
THROUGH.

GUARDRAIL HEIGHT TO BE 36" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR.

EMERGENCY ESCAFPE ROUTE SHALL LEAD TO A
PUBLIC WAY.

GAS LOG LIGHTERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY
"ROBERT H. PETERSON CO., ANS| Z21. 52 OR EGUAL.
OTHER MANUFACTURERS SHALL PROVIDE AN
ACTIVE |.CC./ NER EVALUATION REFPORT BEFORE
ACCEPTABILITY WILL BE CONSIDERED. GAS LOG
LIGHTERS OR SETS ARE TO BE PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED

FIRE BLOCKING NOTES

AT CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND
PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AT THE
CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, AND AT 1@ FT.
INTERVALS BOTH YERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL.

AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SFPACES SUCH AS
SOFFITS, DROPPED CEILINGS, AND COVYE CEILINGS.

IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR
STRINGERS, AT THE TOFP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN
AND BETWEEN STUDS ALONG AND IN LINE WITH THE
RUN OF STAIRS, IF THE WALLS UNDER THE STAIRS
ARE UNFINISHED.

IN OFPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIFPES, DUCTS,
CHIMNEYS, FIREPLACES, AND SIMILAR OPENINGS
WHICH AFFORD A PASSAGE FOR FIRE AT CEILING
AND FLOOR |LEVELS, USE NON-COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS.

AT OPENINGS BETWEEN ATTIC SPACES AND
CHIMNEY CHASES FOR FACTORY -BUILT CHIMNEYS.

WALLS HAVING PARALLEL OR STAGGERED STUDS
FOR SOUND CONTROL SHALL HAVE FIRE BLOCKS
OF MINERAL FIBER OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER
APPROVED NON RIGID MATERIAL.

THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIRE BLOCKING AND DRAFT
STOPS SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

BARRIER REQUIREMENTS PER TOWN OF
PARADISE VALLEY

SUIMMING POOLS, SPA AND HOT TUBS:

SWIMMING POOL 1S DEFINED AS ANY CONTAINED
BODY OF WATER 1& INCHES (457 MM) OR MORE IN
DEPTH AT ANY POINT AND THAT IS WIDER THAN &
FEET (24202 MM) AT ANY POINT. THIS INCLUDES
IN-GROUND, ABOVE GROUND AND ON-GROUND
SWIMMING POOLS AND HOT TUBS AND SPAS.

BARRIER REQUIREMENTS:

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAFPTER SHALL
CONTROL THE DESIGN OF BARRIERS FOR
RESIDENTIAL SWIMMING POOLS, SFPAS AND HOT
TUBS. THESE DESIGN CONTROLS ARE INTENDED TO
PROVIDE PROTECTION AGAINST POTENTIAL
DROUNINGS AND NEAR BY RESTRICTING ACCESS
TO SWIMMING POOLS, SPAS AND HOT TUBS.

AN OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOL, INCLUDING AN
IN-GROUND, ABOVE -GROUND OR ON-GROUND
POOL, HOT TUB OR SPA SHALL BE SURROUNDED
BY A BARRIER WHICH SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOUWING:

. THE TOP OF THE BARRIER SHALL BE AT LEAST
62 INCHES (1524 MM) ABOVE GRADE MEASURED

ON THE SIDE OF THE BARRIER WHICH FACES AUAY

FROM THE SWIMMING POOL. THE TOP OF THE
BARRIER THAT SEPARATES THE SWIMMING POOL
ONLY FROM HABITABLE SPACES ON THE SAME
PROPERTY SHALL BE AT LEAST 48 INCHES

(1219 MM) ABOVE GRADE MEASURED ON THE SIDE
COF THE BARRIER WHICH FACES AWAY FROM THE
SWIMMING POOL. THE MAXIMUM VERTICAL

CLEARANCE BETWEEN GRADE AND THE BOTTOM OF

THE BARRIER SHALL BE 2 INCHES (51 MM). THE
MAXIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE AT THE BOTTOM

5 MAXIMUM MESH SIZE FOR CHAIN LINK FENCES
SHALL BE A 2 /4" INCH (57 MM) SQUARE UNLESS
THE FENCE HAS SLATS FASTENED AT THE TOP OR
THE BOTTOM WHICH REDUCED THE OFENINGS TO
NOT MORE THATN 1 3/4" INCHES (44 MM). CHAIN
LINK FENCING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN Il GAUGE.

&. WHERE THE BARRIER IS COMPOSED OF
DIAGONAL MEMBERS, SUCH AS A LATTICE FENCE,
THE MAXIMUM OFPENINGS FORMED BY DIAGONAL
MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN | 3/4" (44 ™MM)

1. ACCESS GATRES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION, ITEMS | THOUGH &,
AND SHALL BE EQUIFPFPED TO ACCOMMODATE A
LOCKING DEVICE. PEDESTRIAN ACCESS GATES
SHALL OPEN OUTWARD AWAY FROM THE POOL AND
SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING AND HAVE A
SELF-LATCHING DEVICE. GATES OTHER THAN
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS GATES SHALL BE LOCKABLE.
WHERE THE RELEASE MECHANISM OF THE
SELF-LATCHING DEVICE IS LOCATED LESS THAN 54
INCHES (1372 MM) FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE GATE,
THE RELEASE MECHANISM AND OFPENINGS SHALL
COMPLY WITH WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. THE RELEASE MECHANISM SHALL BELOCATED
ON THE POOL SIDE OF THE GATE AT LEAST 2
INCHES (e MM) BELOW THE TOP OF THE GATE:
AND

1.2. THE GATE AND BARRIER SHALL HAVE NO
OPENING LARGER THATN 172 INCH (13 MM) WITHIN 18
INCHES (457 MM) OF THE RELEASE MECHANISM.

8. WHERE A WALL OF A DUELLING SERVES AS PART
OF THE BARRIER, ONE OF THE FOLLOUWING
CONDITIONS SHALL BE MEET:

8l IN LIEU OF THE BARRIER BETWEEN THE
DWELLING AND THE SWIMMING POOL, THE SWIMMING
POOL. SHALL BE EQUIFPFED WITH A POWERED
SAFETY COVER IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM FlI246:
OR

82. DOORS WITH DIRECT ACCESS TO THE POOL
THROUGH THAT WALL SHALL BE EQUIFPPED WITH AN
ALARM WHICH PRODUCES AN AUDIBLE WARNING
WHEN THE DOOR AND /OR ITS SCREEN, IF PRESENT,
ARE OPENED. THE ALARM SHALL BE LISTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2017. THE AUDIBLE ALARM
SHALL ACTIVATE WITH IN T SECONDS AND SOUND
CONTINUOUSLY FOR MINIMUM OF 2@ SECONDS

AFTER THE DOOR AND/OR ITS SCREEN, [F PRESENT,

ARE OPENED AND BE CAPABLE OF BEING HEARD
THROUGHOUT THE HOUSE DURING NORMAL
HOUSEHOLD ACTIVITIES. THE ALARM SHALL
AUTOMATICALLY RESET UNDER ALL CONDITIONS.
THE ALARM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A MANUAL
MEANS, S8UCH AS TOUCH PAD OR SWITCH, TO
TEMPORARILY DEACTIVATE THE ALARM FOR A
SINGLE OPENING. DEACTIVATION SHALL LAST FOR
NOT MORE THAN 15 SECONDS. THE DEACTIVATION
SWITCH(ES) SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 54
INCHES (1372 MM) ABOVE THE THRESHOLD OF THE
DOOR: OR )

£3. OTHER MEANS OF PROTECTION, SUCH AS
SELF-CLOSING DOORS WITH SELF-LATCHING
DEVICES, WHICH ARE PROVED BY THE GOVERNING
BODY, SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE SO LONG AS THE
DEGREE OF PROTECTION AFFORDED 18 NOT LESS
THAN THE PROTECTION AFFORDED BY ITEM 8] OR
82 DESCRIBED ABOVE. SELF-CLOSING AND SELF
LATCHING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL
DOORS WITH DIRECT ACCESS TO THE POOL AREA,
WITH THE RELEASE MECHANISM LOCATED A
MINIMUM OF FIFTY -FOUR INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

2. WHERE AN ABOVYE-GROUND POOL STRUCTURE IS
USED AS BARRIER OR WHERE THE BARRIER 1S
MOUNTED ON TOP OF POOL STRUCTURE, AND THE
MEANS OF ACCESS 1S A LADDER OR STEPS:

2.l THE LADDER OR STEFPS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF

BEING $ECURED, LOCKED OR REMOVED TO
PREVENT ACCESS: OR

2. THE LADDER OR STEFPS SHALL BE
SURROUNDED BY A BARRIER WHICH MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION, ITEM THROUGH 2.
WHEN THE LADDER OR STEFPS ARE SECURED,
LOCKED OR REMOVED, ANY OFPENING CREATED
SHALL NOT ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH
DIAMETER (122 MM) SPHERE.

2. PET DOORS WHICH PROVIDE DIRECT ACCESS
TO THE POOL AREA ARE PROHIBITED UNLESS
THEY MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ITEM 2 OR ARE
EQUIPPED WITH AN ALARM THAT MEETS ITEM 8.2.

I WINDOWS WITH ACCESS TO THE POOL AREAS WILL
BE PROTECTED IN THE FOLLOWING WAYS:

l. EMERGENCY ESCAPE OR RESCUE WINDOWS
FROM SLEEPING AREAS WITH ACCESS TO THE
SWIMMING POOL WILL BE EQUIPFPED WITH A
LATCHING DEVICE NOT LESS THAN 54 INCHES
(1372 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.

2. ALL OTHER OPENABLE WINDOWS WITH
SIMILAR ACCESS WILL ALSO BE EQUIPFED
WITH A LATCHING DEVICE NOT LESS THAN 54
INCHES (1372 MM)ABOVE FLOOR SHALL BE
EQUIPFPED WITH A KEY LOCK DEVICE THAT
PREVENTS OFPENING THE WINDOW MORE THAN
4 INCHES (1@2 MM,

WALL SURROUNDING AN INDOOR SWIMMING FPOOL
SHALL COMPLY UWITH ITEM &.
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| EGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 118, CLEARWATER HILL NO. 2

SCOPE OF WORK

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING RESIDENCE, PROFPOSED NEW
RESIDENCE, DEMOLITION OF PORTIONS OF EXISTING
SITE RETAINING WALLS.

ZONING: (PER TOUN OF PARADISE YALLEY)

BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL.

TUB AND SHOUWER AREAS TO RECEIVE MOISTURE-
RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD BASE AT WALLS AND
CEILING. INSTALL CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER
APPROPRIATE FINISH AS SCHEDULED TO 12"
MINIMUM ABOVE DRAIN, UNLESS NOTE OTHERWISE.
PROVIDE INTERIOR GYPSUM WALL BOARD (GREEN
BOARD) WITH WATER-RESISTANT FACE PAFPER
(LCC. *ESR 1228 OR EQUAL).

SLOPE ALL SOARP NICHES IN TUB AND SHOUWER
AREAS TO DRAIN. SLOPE CEILING IN ENCLOSED
SHOWER (APPROXIMATELY I/8' PER FOOT).
CONFIRM DIRECTION OF SLOFE.

SLOPE ALL SILLS TO DRAIN AUAY FROM WINDOWS
AND SLOPE EXPOSED TOP OF PARAFPETS AND
WALLS TO DRAIN WATER. WATERPROOCF ALL SILLS
AND PARAPETS. AT CMU, USE WATERPROOF
COATING PRIOR TO INSTALLING FINISH. AT METAL
FRAMING, COVER WITH 20%* FELT PRIOR TO
INSTALLING FINISH (DO NOT PENETRATE THE TOR
SURFACE, ATTACH AT SIDES).

NOTE: COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 1| OF THE 20215
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE OR CHAPTER 4
OF THE 2215 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE 15
REQUIRED (ZONE 2). A PERMANENT ENERGY
CERTIFICATE WILL BE REQUIRED AT TIME OF FINAL
TO BE POSTED IN THE ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION
PANEL. (R, U ¢ SHGC VAL UES)

OF THE BARRIER MAY BE INCREASED TO 4 INCHES
(122 MM) WHEN GRADE & SOLID SURFACE SUCH AS
CONCRETE. THE BARRIER SHALL BE AT LEAST 20-
INCHES FROM THE WATER'S EDGE.

2. OPENINGS IN THE BARRIER SHALL NOT ALLOW
PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH DIAMETER (1©2 MM) SPHERE.
ANY DECORATIVE DESIGN WORK SUCH AS
PROTRUSIONS, INDENTATIONS OR CUTOUTS WHICH
MAKE THE BARRIER EASILY CLIMBABLE IS
PROHIBITED.

3. SOLID BARRIERS WHICH DO NOT HAVE
OPENINGS, SUCH AS MASONRY OR STONE WALL,
SHALL NOT CONTAIN INDENTATIONS OR
PROTRUSIONS EXCERPT FOR NORMAL
CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES AND TOOLED
MASONRY JOINTS.

4. THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST 45 INCHES BETWEEN
HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS.

NOTE: AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE
SPRINKLERS SYSTEM 1S REQUIRED, DEFFERED
SUBMITTAL

BARRIERS SHALL BE LOCATED TO PROHIBIT
PERMANENT STRUCTURES, EQUIPMENT OR SIMILAR
OBJECTS FROM BEING USED TO CLIMB THEM.

SPAS OR HOT TUBS WITH SAFETY COVERS WHICH
COMPLIES WITH AST™ F 1246 SHALL BE EXEMPT
FROM THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION.

R-43
BUILDING AREA: EXIST:  (DEMOLITIONX  NEU: TOTAL:
LIVABLE RESIDENCE 4)l4 SF. (414 SF)

NEW RESIDENCE, LIVABLE

MAIN LEVEL 4,229 SF. 4229 SF.

UPPER LEVEL e SF. e SF.
TOTAL LIVABLE (MAIN ¢ UPPER) 57145 SF.
NEW GARAGE 1\@7 SF. @7 SF.
NEW PATIO 344 SF. 344 SF.
NEW OVERHANG 345 SF. 345 SF.
TOTAL FLOOR AREA (FAR) 1541 SF.

NET LOT AREA: 43425 SF.

TOTAL FLOOR AREA RATIO:

LOT COVERAGE ALLOUWED:
LOT COVERAGE PROPOSED:

25% = 1085] &F. = (43405 SF. x ©25)

.3% = 54| SF. FLOOR AREA / 43425 SF.

OCATION MAP
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ALTA / NSPS. LAND TITLE SURVEY ’ )

/ A PORTION OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 6,

L P s ey vore TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST OF THE GILA AND SALT X
2T b p \{72/ l\lLl RIVER BASE AND MERIDIAN, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA. STEA | S
= N ~

NN g / Ly
58/ LEGEND SURVEY NOTES S
] g S L / 1. This survey and the description used are based on a + S
-~ { Property Corner Commitment for Title Insurance issued by Grand Canyon Title 5 =
{ / (See Monument Table) Agency issuing agent for Fidelity National Title Insurance ¥ <
* D j / Property Line iompc;n}é7002r2;:gtment Number 41013019—041-J0O, dated
~ : } ugus , .
s / / , < 20 19 0 20 ______*0 60 &l Fnd Survey Monument I
g §’ f i ; '\ ) —_— e (See Monument Table) 2 BASIS OF BEARING: The West line of the Plat of CLEARWATER
{ 5 / , HILLS NO. 2, recorded in Book 84, Page 25, M.C.R, using a Ll
& ) \ j S CjzzLE /A; ,,FEETZO, (See Monument Table) bearing of North 00 degrees 05 minutes 10 seconds East. NCOLN DRIvE
ko~ : = y
O . non 3. The bearings and distances depicted indicate actual field or
1) 8 © g;h?dtzevBt’ltlené b & Gutt computed measurements performed during the course of this VIC,NI TY MA P
‘Q O fhen vertical tur utter survey. This information may vary from documents of record
Q= 6 inch Concrete Curb used for this survey. NOT TO SCALE
N AV Indicates Driveway (means of access) ‘
Concrete Surface 4. The existing monuments in 40th Street adjacent to the subject
S VR— Fence property appear to have been set in error and were not
/ S accepted and used for this survey. The intersection point of
/ Wall , the centerline of 40th Street with the South boundary of the PARCEL DESCRIPTION
/ w7 Underground Gas L{ne ) subject plat is 3.03 feet West of the intersection point of the
; e e Underground Electric Line centerline of 40th Street as shown on the adjoining plat to the LOT 178, CLEARWATER HILLS NO. 2, ACCORDING TO BOOK 84 OF MAPS, PAGE 25,
/ 7 e Underground Cox Line South. It appears the existing centerline monuments we set RECORDS OF MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA;
/ @ Pool Equipment utilizing the mathematical data from the subject plat, at the TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT TO USE THE PRIVATE ROADWAYS AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT
DESERT i Electric Transformer intersection plat shown on the adjoining plat to the South. This OF CLEARWATER HILLS, A SUBDIVISION RECORDED IN THE MARICOPA COUNTY
L ANDSCAPE ® Gas Meter results in the mont.{mented centerline being agprommately 3 RECORDER’S OFFICE IN BOOK 84 OF MAPS, PAGE 25;
4 feet East of the alignment shown on the subject plat. EXCEPT ALL THE COAL AND OTHER MINERALS AS RESERVED UNTO THE UNITED STATES
a y Guard Post or Gate Post OF AMERICA IN PATENT OF SAID LAND.
2 X ngflt Pole 5. The building square footage shown is based on exterior
> ™M Mail Box measurements of the building footprint at ground level and is
RETAINING ° Sewer Clean Out not intended to reflect the interior or leaseable area of any
7 WALL a Telephone Riser building. The building footprint and dimensions depict the
;j (TYP.) (E'J) Water Meter general configuration of the building(s).
; R See Reference Documents
e M) Measured 6. The utility inforration shown is limited to visible above ground SCHE DUL E ”B » I TE Ms
\\ / evidence and/or records provided by the respective utility ‘
VR;EE’NW@ N / companies. This survey may not depict all of the underground THERE ARE NO PLOTTABLE SCHEDULE "B” DOCUMENTS REFERENCED
/ utilities either in service or abandoned that may exist adjacent IN THE TITLE REPORT
\ s 7/ to or within the boundaries of the subject property. A utility
‘ ST \ ! ) / : map depicting the water and telephone lines were not abailable
: ! A /A o ~US 7 at the time of this survey’s completion. No representation is
Y 1 i : ed = o NG ¥ / made to the accuracy or completeness of any third party
o = R e, 7 AN / maps, records or information used to depict the underground
ei \ ; | I Y /A 3 ' N / utilities. An underground utility locator was not contacted and
b p i ’ i ! o T EDGE OF / should be retained prior to excavation or construction to
) . X : \ | PAVEMENT , f determine the precise location of all utilities that may exist
52 BUILDING TR ‘ ’ ) / j/ : _Ic,rﬁjacenf Fto tor withir;hthe boundgries Oft the sub{ect propertg.
Rte A S 1 ; e certification on this survey does not guarantee or provide
g j 4 N OVER;’T'%% [ / . / any warranty to the exact location or presence of any REFERENCE DOCUMENTS
Y : i ] : / ; BN N / X @ / underground utilities that may actually exist adjacent to or N
SIS CINy / ! P N | g > L | f;" within the boundaries of the subject property. Prior to any (R) PLAT PER BOOK 84, PAGE 25, M.C.R. v
O f / j J ] ! ’ / y / excavation please call an underground utility locator or "BLUE (R1) R.0.S. PER BOOK 708, PAGE 10, M.C.R. :
f:f / } | ' / A B | R . / iy / / STAKE” at (602)263—1100 for the precise location and extent (R2) PLAT PER BOOK 83, PAGE 29, M.C.R.
B LOT 178 (R) of all utilities in the area. (R3) R.0.S. PER BOOK 983, PAGE 33, M.C.R.
i . , . (R4) UNRECORDED R.0.S. DIN # 30139
o 7026 N. 40TH STREET 7. This Survey has been prepared exclusively for the parties (R5) PLAT PER BOOK 905, PAGE 32, M.C.R.

ONE STORY STUCCO BUILDING stated in the certification for use in conjunction with the

/ j J A 4,114 SQ. FT. escrow referenced in Survey Note No. 1. Reproduction or use
/ / : , VALL | F.F. = 1550.43 of this survey by any other party for any other transaction or
/ / SR purpose is unauthorized without written authorization from

Alliance Land Surveying, LLC. The use of the word “certify” or
"certification” by a person or firm that is registered or
certified by the board is an expression of professional opinion
regarding facts or findings that are the subject of the
certification and does not constitute an express or implied
warranty or guarantee (A.R.S. 32—151).

/ / o/ (el R 4 TREE TABLE
/ / J S/ / / ‘ TFEE NG, TREE TYPE SI7E 8. The Benchmark used for this survey is the Southeast Corner of SI TE I N F OR MA T, ON
/ /S / ) ' - Section 1, being an aluminum cap L.S. 21782 having an ADDRESS: 7026 N. 40TH STREET, PARADISE VALLEY, ARIZONA
/ BULLDING O] TREE 24 elevation of 1585.817, NAVD 88 datum per (R1). For clarity, the
OVERHANG L. ... RE / INING @ PALO VERDE 4" contours shown hereon are at a 5’ interval. APN.: 169—-13—-045
pisvell @ | PALO veROE | & LAND AREA: 0.996 ACRES — 43,405 SQ. FT.
/ ; /i PALM 12* MONUMENT TABLE
" / @ - — STRIPED PARKING SPACE TABULATION:
1 ® TREE 6 E. 1/4 COR. SEC. 12, T2N, R3E — FND BRASS CAP IN POTHOLE There are no striped parking spaces on the subject property.
f / / f B! ®© TREE 'z FND ALUMINUM CAP L.S. 21782 PER (R1) — R.0.S. (R1) REFERENCES
/ f /; [ @ TREE 15" \ THIS POSITION AS THE SW. COR. SEC. 6, T2N, R4E
| | ‘ / / {f ; TREE 8"
/ / [/ ] V FND HOLE IS STONE MONUMENT AS SHOWN ON (R1) — PLAT (R,R2) .
/ / ; / / @ CACTUS NA /| REFERENCES THIS POSITION AS THE SW. COR. SEC. 6, T2N, R4E
/ / / / | DESERT FND 1.5” IRON PIPE WITH NO L.D. AS SHOWN ON (R4) — ACCEPTED
Pl ;/ { ; g"NDSCAP £ BEARING DISTANCE ) | AS THE SW. COR OF G.L.O LOT 6, SEC. 6, T2N, R4E, AS SHOWN ON COE RTIFI CA Tl ON
| ; / * '05°10” .00’ RR3 TO:
““%"W“Qf\\..\f g’f x gg'gg';g" w 5;3 Z‘} Z‘ALC')D SE. COR. OF LOT 177 (R) — FND 5/8” REBAR WITH NO 1.D MORAN NEIL, an unmarried man.
% g ) H \\% o # ¥ { { K ? 4 - ’ : ° ] ‘n . ] . -
| :§ N et gy A f / g g;%g.‘;g”i. g:g' gg. ~ | S 885746" £ 3.40, NOT ACCEPTED SEE SURVEY NOTE 4 This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made
Lol % ] . ‘ < / T = f e . . . in accordance with the 2016 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS
" %% e L3(R) N 831525° W 156.26 ® |COr, OF LOT 179 (R) — FND 3/8” REBAR WITH NO I.D. N 8326'23" E Land Title Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes
NEE N 4 9) | il L3(M) N 832420" W 157.08 1.82', NOT ACCEPTED SEE SURVEY NOTE 4 ltems 1, 2, 4, 5, 7(a), 7(b)(1), 8 9, 11, 13 and 14 of Table A thereof. The fieldwork
T RETAINING ] 773 A A J L4 N 0100°36" W 299.30° - was completed on May 11, 2017.
S APN. 16913044 | ;‘ ® e s S| | L5 S 000559" E 2339.92° SET 1/2" REBAR W/CAP L.S. 31020 B
.82 150574175, M.CR. / ; | L6 S 8937'43" W 4.75’ =~ | SET 1/2” REBAR W/CAP L.S. 31020 — ALS 1/2” REBAR Wi May 18, 2017
o= | HARRAH REVOCABLE TRUST € ! / 77 N 000555 W 590 25 SET 12 REBAR W/CAP L3 31020 ~ ALSO FND 1/2" REBAR WITH G. Bryan Goetzenberger
=85 NOT A PART L8 N 893743” E 158.30° R.L.5. 31020
5 Lo L E RS A e 3 . ]
SR _oE L9 N 8937'43" E 40.61 NO MONUMENT FND OR SET — CALC’D POSITION USING PLAT (R) SEE
w2 2 THIS SURVEY L10 N 89'37'43" E 3.03’ /| SURVEY NOTE 4
ol L11 S 1044'48” E 5.55 _
=3 % L[12 S 623009 E 40.00° @ SE. COR. SEC. 1, T2N, R3E — FND ALUMINUM CAP L.S. 21782
. % L13 S 8332'39" 40.00° PER (R1) et
5 Y L14 S 062721° W 70.00° FND BRASS CAP FLUSH e ; v
L15 S 1020'49” E 63.56° D PoSTTON USNG FLAT R S SURE o ALTA 7/ %ﬁﬁéﬁ LAND TITLE SURVEY
| L16 N 272951 E 169.84- USING PLAT (R) - FND BRASS 7026 N. 40TH STREET, PARADISE VALLEY, ARIZONA
% (17 N 62°30°09” W 40.00 CAP FLUSH N 8209'51" E 1.72 ,
\ L18 S 2729°51" W 169.84° ‘
N \ - SEE_SURVEY NOTE 4
e ! CURVE RADIUS | ARC LENGTH DELTA ANGLE | CHORD BEARING | CHORD LENGTH
C1(R) 527.74° | 19381 | —— | ———= [ ——/—=—
c1(M) 527.74° | 193.90° 2103°07" N 165728" E 192.82°
| 2 3 — 1 X 7 R AND SURVEYING
| LAND SURVEYING LLC
7800 N, 70th AVENUE, SUITE 104 Phone: (623) 972-2200
IMLE, A2 5 clf"lgw@éolandsm
REV.[10-19—17 | Added Table A No. 5 - _ _Wwwan urveying.com
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GRADING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH 2015 IBC.

PRIOR TO FIRST FOOTING INSPECTION OF ANY TYPE, ALL PROPERTY PINS SHALL BE PLACED BY A
RECGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, AND PROPERTY LINES MUST BE PHYSICALLY
IDENTIFIED PRIOR TO INSPECTION.

WHERE EXCAVATION IS TO OCCUR THE TOP 4" OF EXCAVATED NATIVE SOIL SHALL REMAIN ON THE SITE AND
SHALL BE REUSED IN A MANNER THAT TAKES ADVANTAGE OF THE NATURAL SOIL SEED BANK IT CONTAINS.
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS (M.A.G.)
SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARD DETAILS.

ALL EXTERIOR SITE LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2208 OF THE TOWN OF
PARADISE VALLEY ZONING ORDINANCES FOR FUTURE TYPE, LOCATION, HEIGHT, WATTAGE BASED UPON
FIXTURES INSTALLED.

A DUST CONTROL PLAN MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 310 OF THE MARICOPA COUNTY AIR POLLUTION
CONTROL REGULATIONS, AS AMENDED, IS REQUIRED.

A SEPARATE PERMIT IS NECESSARY FOR ANY OFFSITE CONSTRUCTION.

AN APPROVED GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES. DEVIATIONS FROM
THE PLAN MUST BE PRECEDED BY AN APPROVED PLAN REMSION.

EAVE PROJECTIONS INTO REQUIRED SETBACKS ARE LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM OF 24" PURSUANT TO SECTION
1008 OF THE TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY ZONING ORDINANCES.

ALL STRUCTURES AND LANDSCAPING WITHIN THE SIGHT VISIBILITY TRIANGLE SHALL HAVE A 2 FOOT MAXIMUM
HEIGHT.

ALL NEW AND EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO BE BURIED UNDERGROUND PER THE TOWN OF PARADISE
VALLEY STANDARDS.

POOL, SPA, BARBECUE AND ANY PROPOSED STRUCTURES OVER 8 INCHES ABOVE GRADE REQUIRE SEPARATE
PERMIT APPLICATIONS.

POOLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BY SEPARATE PERMIT AND SECURED FROM UNWANTED ACCESS PER SECTION
5-2-2 OF THE TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY ORDINANCES.

A SETBACK CERTIFICATION IS REQUIRED AND MUST BE GIVEN TO TOWN INSPECTOR AT STEM WALL
INSPECTION.

MAIL BOX TO COMPLY WITH THE TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY STANDARDS FOR MAIL BOXES IN THE R.O.W. FOR
HEIGHT, WIDTH AND BREAK AWAY FEATURES.

ALL PATIOS, WALKS, AND DRIVES TO SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING AND GARAGES AT A MINIMUM SLOPE OF
1/4” PER FOOT UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE. ALL LAWN AREAS ADJOINING WALKS OR SLABS WILL BE
GRADED TO 2" BELOW THE TOP OF SLAB. TYPICAL FINISHED GRADE AROUND PERIMETER OF BUILDING IS
MINUS 6" BELOW FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

ALL MATERIAL TO BE UNDER SLABS AND WALKS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO NOT LESS THAN 95% PER ASTM
D698.

SOILS COMPACTION TEST RESULTS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE TOWN ENGINEER'S OFFICE FOR BUILDING PADS
THAT HAVE ONE (1) FOOT OR MORE OF FILL MATERIAL INDICATED. THIS INFORMATION MUST BE SUPPLIED
PRIOR TO REQUEST FOR FINAL INSPECTION.

TRENCH BED SHALL BE FREE OF ROCKS AND DEBRIS.

. REGULATION Il RULE 20-3 OF THE MARICOPA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, BUREAU OF AIR POLLUTION

CONTROL SHALL BE OBSERVED AND ENFORCED.

ALL WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION COVERED BY THIS PLAN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE M.A.G. STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS AND CURRENT SUPPLEMENTS THEREOF PER THE
LOCAL CITY OR TOWN UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE IN THESE PLANS OR ELSEWHERE IN THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTORS SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH ALL REQUIRED STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS,
DETAILS AND SUPPLEMENTS PRIOR TO BIDDING THE WORK FOR THE CONSTRUCTION COVERED BY THIS PLAN.
THE CONTRACTOR IS TO COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL STATE, AND FEDERAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS APPLICABLE
TO THE CONSTRUCTION COVERED BY THIS PLAN.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AND COMPLYING WITH ALL PERMITS REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE ALL WORK COVERED BY THIS PLAN.

ALL CONSTRUCTION IN THE PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF—WAY OR IN EASEMENTS GRANTED FOR PUBLIC USE MUST
CONFORM TO THE LATEST MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS (MAG) UNIFORM STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS AND UNIFORM STANDARD DETAILS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION.

THE TOWN ONLY APPROVES THE SCOPE, NOT THE DETAIL, OF ENGINEERING DESIGNS; THEREFORE, IF
CONSTRUCTION QUANTITIES ARE SHOWN ON THESE PLANS, THEY ARE NOT VERIFIED BY THE TOWN.

THE APPROVAL OF PLANS IS VALID FOR SIX (6) MONTHS. IF AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION HAS NOT BEEN ISSUED WITHIN SIX MONTHS, THE PLANS MUST BE RESUBMITTED TO THE TOWN
FOR RE—APPROVAL.

A PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR WILL INSPECT ALL WORKS WITHIN THE TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY
RIGHTS—OF—WAY AND IN EASEMENTS. NOTIFY INSPECTION SERVICES 24 HOURS PRIOR TO BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION BY CALLING 480- 312-5750.

WHENEVER EXCAVATION IS NECESSARY, CALL THE BLUE STAKE CENTER, 602—-263-1100, TWO WORKING DAYS
BEFORE EXCAVATION BEGINS. THE CENTER WILL SEE THAT THE LOCATION OF THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY
LINES IS IDENTIFIED FOR THE PROJECT. CALL "COLLECT" IF NECESSARY.

ENCROACHMENT PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL WORK IN PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF—WAY AND EASEMENTS
GRANTED FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES. AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT WILL BE ISSUED BY THE TOWN ONLY AFTER

THE REGISTRANT HAS PAID A BASE FEE PLUS A FEE FOR INSPECTION SERVICES. COPIES OF ALL PERMITS

MUST BE RETAINED ON—SITE AND BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT ALL TIMES. FAILURE TO PRODUCE THE
REQUIRED PERMITS WILL RESULT IN IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION OF ALL WORK UNTIL THE PROPER PERMIT
DOCUMENTATION IS OBTAINED.

ALL EXCAVATION AND GRADING THAT IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF—WAY OR NOT IN EASEMENTS
GRANTED FOR PUBLIC USE MUST CONFORM TO CHAPTER 70, EXCAVATION AND GRADING, OF THE LATEST
EDITION OF THE IBC BY THE ICC. A PERMIT FOR THIS GRADING MUST BE SECURED FROM THE TOWN FOR A
FEE ESTABLISHED BY THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE.

EXCAVATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF OSHA EXCAVATION STANDARDS (29 CFR, PART 1926,
SUBPART P). UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL THE CONTRACTORS BE ALLOWED TO WORK IN A TRENCH
LOCATED WITHIN THE TOWN'S RIGHT-OF—WAY WITHOUT PROPER SHORING OR EXCAVATION METHODS.

ON DEMOLITION, GRADING, REMODELING AND NEW CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, PERMITTEE MUST NOTIFY
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS REGARDING THE NATURE OF THE PROJECT, THE tIME PERIOD FOR
CONSTRUCTION, AND ANY UNUSUAL ACTIVITIES THAT MAY CAUSE DISRUPTION OF THE NORMAL COURSE OF
TRAFFIC DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ALL PERMITTEES MUST POST A 6 SQUARE FOOT (2'X3") IDENTIFICATION SIGN, MADE OF DURABLE MATERIAL,
IN THE FRONT YARD OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AND NOT IN THE TOWN RIGHT-OF—WAY. THE SIGN MAY NOT
EXCEED A MAXIMUM OF 6 FEET IN HEIGHT FROM GRADE TO TOP OF THE SIGN. THE SIGN MUST INCLUDE THE
PERMITTEE OR COMPANY NAME, PHONE NUMBER. TYPE OF WORK, AND ADDRESS OF PROJECT.

WHEN DEEMED NECESSARY, A 6—FOOT HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE MUST BE INSTALLED AROUND THE
CONSTRUCTION AREA TO PREVENT ANY POTENTIAL SAFETY HAZARD FOR THE PUBLIC. THE FENCE SHALL BE
SETBACK AT LEAST 10 FEET FROM ALL RIGHTS—OF—WAY AND HAVE A 50-FOOT STREET CORNER SITE
TRIANGLE WHERE APPLICABLE.

CLEAR ACCESS FOR NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES MUST BE MAINTAINED AT ALL
TIMES. CONSTRUCTION RELATED VEHICLES MUST BE LEGALLY PARKED ONLY ON ONE SIDE OF THE STREET OR
JOB SITE PROPERTY. IF A STAGING AREA IS NEEDED ON A PROPERTY OTHER THAN THE CONSTRUCTION SITE
FOR CONSTRUCTION SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT, THE PERMITTEE MUST OBTAIN PROPERTY OWNER AND TOWN
APPROVAL FIRST AND MUST INFORM THE ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS OF THE LOCATION OF STAGING AREA,
AND TIME AND HOURS DURING THE DAY THE AREA WILL BE USED. '

EXCEPT AS OUTLINED IN ITEM 4, ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND EQUIPMENT MUST BE CONTAINED ON SITE
AT ALL TIMES. CONTRACTOR AND PROPERTY OWNER MUST MAINTAIN THE JOB SITE FREE OF LITTER AND
UNSIGHTLY MATERIALS AT ALL TIMES. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ARC PROHIBITED IN THE TOWN
RIGHT—OF—WAY OR NEAR ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION MUST NOT START SOONER THAN SUNRISE AND MUST STOP NO LATER THAN SUNSET.
ALSO, ORDINANCE #561 IMPOSES RESTRICTIONS ON CONSTRUCTION WORK ON SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND
MAJOR BUSINESS HOLIDAYS. HILLSIDE PROJECTS MAY HAVE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS. EQUIPMENT WITH
AUDIBLE REVERSE DIRECTION WARNINGS MUST NOT BE OPERATED PRIOR TO 7:00 A.M.

THE USE AND OPERATION OF FUEL—FIRED GENERATORS ON ANY CONSTRUCTION SITE, NEW, EXISTING OR
REMODELING, IS PROHIBITED UNLESS DUE TO A HARDSHIP TOWN APPROVAL IS OBTAINED.

THE CONTRACTOR AND PROPERTY OWNER WILL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE DONE TO ANY PUBLIC PROPERTY
AS A RESULT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION OR CONSTRUCTION RELATED ACTIVITIES. NO CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY WILL BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL AFFECTED RIGHTS—OF—WAY ARE CLEANED AND/OR REPAIRED TO
THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION AND UNTIL ANY AND ALL DAMAGES TO AFFECTED PROPERTIES ARE RESTORED TO
ORIGINAL CONDITION, OR UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT A WRITTEN, SIGNED AND LEGALLY BINDING AGREEMENT HAS
BEEN REACHED BY THC PARTIES INVOLVED TO REMEDY ANY VIOLATION WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME PERIOD,
AND UNTIL ALL REQUIRED FEES ARE PAID IN FULL.

THE NATURAL FLOW OF RAINWATER AND OTHER SURFACE DRAINAGE FROM THE PROPERTY MAY NOT BE
ALTERED IN ANY WAY.

A KEY SWITCH SHALL BE REQUIRED ON ALL NEW AND EXISTING ELECTRIC ENTRY CONTROL GATES. THE KEY
SWITCH SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A LOCATION ON THE GATE CONTROL PANEL THAT IS READILY VISIBLE AND
ACCESSIBLE. KNOX BOX ORDER FORMS ARE AVAILABLE AT THE PARADISE VALLEY BUILDING DEPARTMENT.
ALL EQUIPMENT OF ALL TRADES ON OR AFFECTING THE JOB MUST BE CLEANED ONLY IN A PRE-DETERMINED
AND DESIGNATED AREA. DEBRIS AND RUNOFF FROM SAID AREA MAY NOT EXTEND BEYOND THE BUILDING
AREA.

PROPERTY OWNER, BUILDER, OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTROLLING DUST FROM
THE SITE AT ALL TIMES. ALL MEANS NECESSARY SHALL BE USED BY THE BUILDER OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR
TO CONTROL THE EXISTENCE OF DUST CAUSED BY ANY EARTHWORK, SPRAY APPLICATION OF MATERIALS, OR
OTHER DUST-CAUSING PRACTICES REQUIRED BY THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

AN INSPECTION FEE WILL BE CHARGED IF THE INSPECTION IS REQUIRED AS A RESULT OF A CODE VIOLATION.
FOR DEMOLITION INSPECTION OWNER OR PERMITTEE SHALL NOTIFY OSHA FOR ASBESTOS INSPECTION. ALL
DEMOLITIONS AND ALL RENOVATION ACTIVITIES THAT WILL DISTURB FRIABLE ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS
MUST BE REPORTED TO THE MARICOPA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT. -

PRELIMINARY GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

MORAN RESIDENCE

7026 N 40TH ST., PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253

LOT 178 - CLEARWATER HILLS 2
A SUBDIVISION PLAT RECORDED IN BOOK 84 OF MAPS, PAGE 25, MCR,,
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 6, T.2N, R.4E

OF THE GILA & SALT RIVER BASE AND MERIDIAN, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY

1. MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS (M.A.G.) UNIFORM STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS FOR PUBLIC LEGEND DISTURBED AREA CALCULATIONS Q&ﬁ%ﬁggg?ﬁ%ﬁ‘#@ﬁﬁg iﬂﬁoﬁ ‘gggg“ UNTIL
WORKS CONSTRUCTION (LATEST EDITION INCLUDING LATEST REVISION AND CURRENT SUPPLEMENTS THEREOF PER 9 SCRIBED "X" IN CONCRETE AREA OF LOT: 43,405 S.F (0.996 AC.) REQUIREMENTS ARE COMPLIED INCLUDING. BUT NOT

OOR AREA: 7,541 SF. ,
THE LOCAL TOWN OR CITY) ARE INCORPORATED INTO THIS PLAN IN THEIR ENTIRETY. TOTAL FL \ LMITED TO LANDSGAPING. GROUND RESTORATION. FIRE

2. ALL WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION COVERED BY THIS PLAN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH @ BRASS CAP IN HANDHOLE FLOOR AREA RATIO: 17.3% < 25% FLOW. FIRE SAFETY. AND AL ONSITE AND OFFSITE
THE M.A.C. STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS AND CURRENT SUPPLEMENTS THEREOF PER THE LOCAL CITY ® BRASS CAP FLUSH (TOTAL FLOOR AREA/AREA OF LOT) IMPROVEMENTS,

OR TOWN UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE IN THESE PLANS OR ELSEWHERE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ’ _ "
CONTRACTORS SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH ALL REQUIRED STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILS AND ° FOUND 1" IRON PIPE BUILDING PAD SLOPE: 40.5% B. ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE
SUPPLEMENTS PRIOR TO BIDDING THE WORK FOR THE CONSTRUCTION COVERED BY THIS PLAN. SET 1/2° REBAR & TAG VERTICAL: 51’ WITH ARTICLE XXII OF THE TOWN ZONING ORDINANCE.
3. GRADING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH 2012 IBC SEC. 18’03 AND APPENDIX J. (o] OR AS NOTED HORIZONTAL: 126’ C. ALL EXCESS FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM
4. 5% MINIMUM SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING FOR A MINIMUM 10°, U.N.O. THE SITE WITH NO NEW SPILL SLOPES.
) AG. ALLOWABLE NET DISTURBED AREA: 4,319 SF. (9.95%
5 g&cfggﬁs\]{‘%%%ngsosg%D%%%FoDrér#AlTL%.THE LATEST MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS (M.A.G.) o CALCULATED POINT ' (9.95%) D. THE USE OF HYDROLOGIC RAM HAMMERS, OR OTHER
_—— GROSS EXISTING DISTURBED AREA: 24,996 S.F. HEAVY EQUIPMENT USED TO CUT THROUGH ROCK,
6. A DUST CONTROL PLAN MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 310 OF THE MARICOPA COUNTY AR POLLUTION e e o= e PROPERTY LINE
GROSS PROPOSED DISTURBED AREA: 25,920 SF. INCLUDING MACHINERY WITH AUDIBLE BACK UP WARNING
CONTROL REGULATIONS, AS AMENDED, IS REQUIRED. o EASEMENT LINE

7. A SEPARATE PERMIT IS NECESSARY FOR ANY OFFSITE CONSTRUCTION. LESS TEMPORARY AREAS OF DISTURBANCE DEVICES SHALL BE LIMITED TO USE BETWEEN THE

8. AN APPROVED GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES. DEVIATIONS FROM THE —— — ——  MONUMENT LINE TO BE RESTORED AND REVEGETATED: 0 SF. HOURS OF 7:00AM OR SUNRISE, WHICHEVER IS LATER,
PLAN MUST BE PRECEDED BY AN APPROVED PLAN REVISION. & LIGHT POLE LESS 25% OF EXIST. DRIVEWAY: 738 SF. (0.25x2,952 SF.) AND 6:00PM OR SONSET, WHICHEVER 1S EFRLER,

9. ALL DRAINAGE PROTECTIVE DEVICES SUCH AS SWALES, INTERCEPTOR DITCHES, PIPES, PROTECTIVE BERMS, BARRIER " ° : ' oo \U.20X2,992 S.F. MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY, WITH LIMITED WORK ON
WALLS, CONCRETE CHANNELS OR OTHER MEASURES DESIGNED TO PROTECT ADJACENT BUILDINGS OR PROPERTY b WATER METER LESS 25% OF NEW DRIVEWAY: 20 S.F. (0.25x80 S.F.) 381%%* QX‘& gwggg 2:053';3@%{ SEAV‘-EGAL
FROM STORM RUNOFF MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO BUILDING CONSTRUCTION. ) :

10. ALL STRUCTURES AND LANDSCAPING WITHIN THE SIGHT VISIBILITY TRIANGLE SHALL HAVE A 2 FOOT MAXIMUM ® WATER VALVE LESS BULDING FOOTPRINT AREA: 6,166 7. EQUIPMENT CANNOT BE USED ON SATURDAYS WITHOUT
HEIGHT. © FIRE HYDRANT PROPOSED NET DISTURBED AREA: 19,754 SF. A WAIVER FROM THE TOWN MANAGER.

11.  ALL PATIOS, WALKS, AND DRIVES TO SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING AND GARAGES AT A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1/4 EM ELECTRIC METER EXIST. NET DISTURBED AREA: 20,852 S'F. E. CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND/OR FENCING SHALL BE
PER FOOT UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE. ALL LAWN AREAS ADJOINING WALKS OR SLABS WILL BE GRADED TO 2" 1 ALLOWED SLOPES STEEPER PLACES AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION SITE SO AS TO
BELOW THE TOP OF SLAB. TYPICAL FINISHED GRADE AROUND PERIMETER OF BUILDING IS MINUS 6" BELOW ® GAS VALVE THAN NATURAL GRADE (5% MAX.): 2,170 SF. (5%) PROTECT THE UNDISTURBED NATURAL AREA.

FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE. GV,

12. ALL MATERIAL TO BE UNDER SLABS AND WALKS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO NOT LESS THAN 95% PER ASTM D698. m TELEPHONE PEDESTAL PROPOSED SLOPES STEEPER .

13. THE QUANTITIES AND SITE CONDITIONS DEPICTED IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND crv CABLE TV RISER THAN NATURAL GRADE: 2,170 SF. (5%) E ARTHWORK U ANTITIES
ARE SUBJECT TO ERROR AND OMISSION. CONTRACTORS SHALL SATISFY THEMSELVES AS TO ACTUAL QUANTITIES @ VOLUME OF CUT: 1,304 C.Y. Q
AND SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING THE WORK FOR THE CONSTRUCTION COVERED BY THIS PLAN. T CATV, PHONE VOLUME. OF FILL: 248 C.Y CUT: 1,304 C.Y.

14. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AND COMPLYING WITH ALL PERMITS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE SEWER LINE : T FILL: 246 C.Y.

ALL WORK COVERED BY THIS PLAN. S TOTAL CUT&FILL: 1,550 C.Y. NET CUT: 1,058 C.Y.

15. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL METHODS, SEQUENCING, AND SAFETY CONCERNS ASSOCIATED WITH W WATER LINE HILLSIDE ASSURANCE @ $25/CUBIC
THIS PROJECT DURING CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSED OTHERWISE IN THIS PLAN OR ELSEWHERE. ALL QUANTITIES LISTED ON THESE PLANS ARE

16. A REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO SHOW THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND FACILITIES AND E ELECTRIC LINE YARD OF CUT+FILL: $38,750 ESTIMATES ONLY. NO SHRINK OR SWELL IS ASSUMED.
UTILITIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO UTILITIES AND/OR c COMMUNICATIONS LINE ALL QUANTITIES LISTED ON THESE PLANS ARE ESTIMATES ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE THER OWN
FACILITIES CAUSED DURING THEIR CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL 48 HOURS IN THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE THEIR OWN DETERMINATION OF THE DETERMINATION OF THE QUANTITIES AND BASE THEIR
ADVANCE FOR BLUE STAKE (1-800-STAKE—IT) PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION. —0—o—o—  FENCE QUANTITIES AND BASE THEIR BIDS ON THEIR ESTIMATES. BIDS ON THEIR ESTIMATES.

17. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COORDINATION OF CONSTRUCTION AFFECTING UTILITES AND THE — —1321__ __ EXSTING CONTOUR
COORDINATION OF ANY NECESSARY UTILITY RELOCATION WORK.

18. ALL PAVING, GRADING, EXCAVATION, TRENCHING, PIPE BEDDING, CUT, FILL AND BACKFILL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE AR EXIST. DRAINAGE FLOW GRADING SPECIFICATIONS
EE??&‘E’&ECNE%AEQSSI&EJ ggggc‘ﬁn@&s S&LDS D(STE;ECHNICAL) REPORT FOR THIS PROJECT IN ADDITION TO THE 9 1. EXCAVATION AND GRADING OF THIS SITE IS CLASSIFIED AS "ENGINEERED GRADING” PER 2015 I.B.C. AND WILL BE PERFORMED

. N EXIST. SPOT ELEVATION ACCORDINGLY.
19. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THE LOCATION AND THE ELEVATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AT POINTS OF *“: 2. THE CONTRACTOR WILL RETAIN A SOILS ENGINEER DURING CONSTRUCTION TO INSPECT PROGRESS OF CONSTRUCTION.
gf;T'Nssgm gﬁ %gSMEEgﬁlﬁsAfggg&%:g;ggc;omSgg’thLEm/}NT‘LELOng%NSOfcghFrVAmN DIFFER FROM g%;% oALO VERDE CONCERNING PREPARATION OF GROUND TO RECEIVE FILLS, TESTING AND REQUIRED COMPACTION STABILITY OF ALL FINISH
' . e SLOPES INCLUDING CUT SLOPES.
20. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE LAYOUT WITH ARCHITECTURE’S FINAL SITE 7N 3. COMPACTION SHALL COMPLY WITH M.A.G. SECTION 601 AND PROVISIONS AS SET FORTH IN THE SOILS REPORT.
PLAN AND FINAL BUILDING DIMENSIONS BEFORE STARTING WORK. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO OWNER'S AGENT. MESQUITE TREE 4. BEARING MATERIALS FOR FILL UNDER RESIDENCE PAD IF NATIVE MATERIAL IS USED. LARGE ROCK FRAGMENTS MUST BE
21. COORDINATION BETWEEN ALL PARTIES IS ESSENTIAL PART OF CONTRACT. REMOVED THAT ARE IN EXCESS OF SIX INCHES. REMAINING MATERIAL MUST BE SMALLER PARTICLES OF SAND AND ROCK THAT
22. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROJECT AND SITE CONDITIONS, AND TO WORK WITH WEATHER CONDITIONS AS CAN BE COMPACTED INTO A DENSE CONDITION.
THE PROJECT SITE MAY BE LOCATED IN A FLOOD PRONE AREA AND SUBJECT TO FLOODING AND ITS HAZARDS. CACTUS MAXIMUM PARTICLE SIZE . . . . .. ... vn .. 6 INCHES
23. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THE LOCATION, ELEVATION, CONDITION, AND PAVEMENT CROSS—SLOPE OF ALL PERCENT PASSING NO. 4 SIEVE . . . ....... 35% T0 70%
EXISTING SURFACES AT POINTS OF TIE-IN AND MATCHING, PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF GRADING, PAVING, CURB PERCENT PASSING NO. 200 SEVE . . . ....... 25% MAX.
AND GUTTER, OR OTHER SURFACE CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD EXISTING LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS, CONDITION, OR PALM TREE PLASTICITY INDEX .+« v v v oo oo e e 10% MAX.
PAVEMENT CROSS—SLOPE DIFFER FROM THAT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS, RESULTING IN THE DESIGN INTENT 5. CUT-SLOPES: MAXIMUM ROCK CUT SLOPE TO BE 1.0 FEET HORIZONTAL TO 3.0 FEET VERTICAL PER GEOTECHNICAL STUDY.
REFLECTED ON THESE PLANS NOT ABLE TO BE CONSTRUCTED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER’S EXISTING DISTURBED AREA 6. FILL SLOPES: MAXIMUM FILL SLOPE TO BE 2.0 FEET HORIZONTAL TO 1.0 FEET VERTICAL.
AGENT IMMEDIATELY FOR DIRECTION ON HOW TO PROCEED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. THE 7. COMPACTION FILL MATERIAL MUST BE PLACED ON LEVELED BENCHES CUT INTO UNDISTURBED EXISTING HILLSIDE. PLACE FILL IN
CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH CORRECTIVE ACTION IF THESE PROPOSED DISTURBED AREA HORIZONTAL LIFTS OF THICKNESS COMPATIBLE WITH THE COMPACTION EQUIPMENT USED. COMPACT TO A MINIMUM OF 95
PROCEDURES ARE NOT FOLLOWED. / PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM A.S.T.M. DENSITY AT THE OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF + TWO PERCENT. THIS PERTAINS TO ALL

24. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE UTILITY CROSSINGS AT CULVERT CROSSINGS BEFORE STARTING “\_— FLOW LINE ENGINEERED STRUCTURAL FILL SUPPORTING STRUCTURES AND INCLUDING FILL UNDER ANY OF THE RETAINING WALLS.

WORK ON CULVERT. COORDINATE WITH OWNER REPRESENTATIVE. VERIFY UTILITY LINES AND/OR CONDUITS ARE IN L — DRAINAGE FLOW ARROW ggggﬁcgggA;ETaTENﬁESULTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE SOILS ENGINEER AND TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY BUILDING AND

25, itﬁ%@%f?é %ﬁﬂ%@‘;"&g‘%’;@;"”“ H25 PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION 8. ANY RETAINING WALLS ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY LINES WILL BE UNDER THE SCOPE OF SPECIAL INSPECTION BY THE SOILS

26. THIS PROJECT REQUIRES A REGULAR ONGOING MAINTENANCE PROGRAM FOR THE DESIGNED DRAINAGE SYSTEM(S) PROPOSED CONTOUR ENGINEER. THE DEVELOPER SHALL NOTIFY THE ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS IN WRITING, TEN DAYS PRIOR TO START OF

144 CONSTRUCTION ON THESE WALLS PER SECTION 2903—B OF IBC. THE DEVELOPER WILL HAVE TO PROVIDE MEANS OF
TO PRESERVE THE DESIGN INTEGRITY AND THE ABILITY TO PERFORM ITS OPERATIONAL INTENT. FAILURE TO 5
, PROTECTION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY WHILE THIS WORK IS UNDER CONSTRUCTION.
PROVIDE - MAINTENANCE WILL JEOPARDIZE THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM(S)' PERFORMANCE AND MAY LEAD TO IT'S TR/TW:28.33  TOP OF RAILING/NON-RET. WALL 9. ALL EXPOSED CUT AND FILL SHALL BE TREATED WITH AN APPROVED AGING AGENT TO MINIMIZE TO VISUAL CONTINUITY.
INABILITY TO PERFORM PROPERLY AND/OR CAUSE DAMAGE ELSEWHERE IN THE PROJECT. TRW: 25.33 TOP OF RETAINING WALL 10. NO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY SHALL BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL HILLSIDE STIPULATIONS AND ALL TOWN CODE REQUIREMENTS

27. IF A DISCREPANCY IS FOUND BETWEEN ENGINEER'S PLAN OR SURVEYOR'S STAKING AND THE ARCHITECTURAL FG:24.83 FINISH GRADE ARE COMPLIED INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO LANDSCAPING, GROUND RESTORATION, FIRE FLOW, FIRE SAFETY AND ALL
PLAN. ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY. FAILURE TO NOTIFY ENGINEER SHALL NEGATE ENGINEER'S TF:21.00 ;%F"SSFGS%ENET BOTTOM OF WALL ONSITE AND OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS.

LIABILITY. (BW: 22.00) 11. ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH ARTICLE XXIl OF THE TOWN ZONING ORDINANCE.

28. ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE ROPED AND ROPING MUST MATCH PLAN. CATCH BASIN 12. ALL EXCESS FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE WITH NO NEW SPILL SLOPES.

29. VEGETATION OUTSIDE OF CONSTRUCTION AREA TO REMAIN. 13. THE USE OF HYDRAULIC RAM HAMMERS, OR OTHER HEAVY EQUIPMENT USED TO CUT THROUGH ROCK, INCLUDING MACHINERY

30. AREAS OUTSIDE THE WALL AND CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE REVEGETATED WITH SIMILAR PLANT TYPES AND STORM DRAIN PIPE WITH AUDIBLE BACK UP WARNING DEVICES SHALL BE LIMITED TO USE BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7:00AM OR SUNRISE,
(D)EN?T;:EE:% {ggz% o(r)qF ngcgggh (?YEVEGETAHON SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY AND THE ISSUANCE RETAINING WALL/AGAINST BUILDING WHICHEVER IS LATER, AND 6:00PM OR SUNSET, WHICHEVER IS EARLIER, MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY, WITH LIMITED WORK ON

. RXXXXXXXXXZ  EXTENDED BUILDING STEM WALL SATURDAY AND NO WORK ON SUNDAY OR LEGAL HOLIDAYS.
:3512 Xﬁ‘é”éﬁ'}ﬁé‘;; Esgé%ﬁuTENS%A%hg\ENSgEEEgEDSL% L't g%gg gF sggiR';ggTPegm/TE TOP OF EQUIPMENT. 14. CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND/OF FENCING SHALL BE PLACED AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION SITE SO AS TO PROTECT THE
. : UNDISTURBED NATURAL AREAS.

33. ANY POINTS OF DRAINAGE CONCENTRATION SHOULD BE PROTECTED AGAINST EROSION WITH NATIVE STONE. ABBREVIATIONS

34. THIS PLAN IS DESIGNED TO SHOW SITE GRADING AND DRAINAGE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THE ARCHITECTURAL BC BACK OF CURB
SITE PLAN TO DETERMINE FINAL HOUSE, WALL, STEP, ETC., LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS. BSL  BUILDING SETBACK LINE DRAINAGE STATEMENT

35. ALL DRAINAGE FACILITIES TO BE MAINTAINED BY HOMEOWNER. BW  BOTIOM OF WALL

36. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR SITE AND RETAINING WALLS LAYOUT, DIMENSIONS, AND 1. ULTIMATE STORM OUTFALL IS LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEAST PROP.

C CONCRETE, CALCULATED CORNER AT ELEVATION OF 1580.50.
DETAILS. TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATIONS SHOWN IN PLAN ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. ACTUAL TOP OF FOOTINGS TO
BE DETERMINED AT TIME OF CONSTRUCTION AND TO BE A MINIMUM OF SIX INCHES BELOW EXISTING NATURAL TPV TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY 2. NEW SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE, GARAGE, POOL AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS
GRADE OR FINISHED GRADE WHICHEVER IS LOWER (TYPICAL). DE DRAINAGE EASEMENT 3 355;:%@33035&&?&Jﬁ%%%’é?ﬁ%? IMPACT DRAINAGE CONDITIONS OF

37. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING LAYOUT, DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS. ESMT  EASEMENT " DJORING LOTS

38. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, DETAILS AND CALCULATIONS FOR ALL PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS. EXIST. EXISTING 4 HISTORIC DRAINAGE PATTERNS ARE PRESERVED

39. FOR CHANGE IN ELEVATION THAT ARE GREATER THAN 30", PROVIDE 36" HIGH GUARDRAILS FOR TOTAL OF 42" EG EXISTING GRADE ' , WEIGHTED RUNOFF COEFFICIENT, Cw AREA A

5. THE MINIMUM FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE SAFE FROM
40, CONTRAGTOR T0 PROVIDE POSIIVE DRANAGE. AWAY FROM STRUCTURE — 5% MIN SLOPE FOR FIRST 10 FEET e ANSH FLOOR INUNDATION DURING A 100-YEAR PEAK RUN-OFF EVENT IF RUNOFF
" UNO ¢ ' EFE et [P0 ELEVATION CONSTRUCTED PER THE APPROVED CIVIL PLANS. SURFACE | GOEFFIGENT AREA | meaREA

41, ALL WATER AND SEWER LINES AND CONNECTIONS MUST BE INSTALLED PER IPC 2012, MAG AND TOWN OF D FOUND 6. ?ggaogggRg%% ')ST@NAEIES,{E&‘VS&%A%R'NSST%%%TEQVQ:‘TD CLEANED c SF
PARADISE VALLEY SUPPLEMENT TO MAG. G GUTTER, GAS 7. CHECK DAMS, RIPRAP AND BOULDERS ARE SPECIFIED AT ALL POINTS OF  |ROOF 0.95 7.54] 7164

42, WATERPROOF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS 18” ABOVE FINISH GRADE—(B”UTHENE@ 3000 HC MEMBRANE W/ GRACE INV INVERT ’ DISCHARGE Tb MITIGATE EROSION AND TO CONVERT CONCENTRATED - ! :
PROTECTION 03 OR APPROVED EQUAL). MAG  MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS FLOWS BACK TO SHEET FLOWS. HARDSCAPE |  0.95 5185| 4,926

43. ALL PIPES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURE’S SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS. (M)  MEASURED 8. ON=SITE RETENTION IS PROVIDED FOR THE PRE VS. POST DEVELOPMENT  |LANDSCAPE 0.75 30,679 23,009

44, ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING AND INSTALLATION OF NEW SEPTIC SYSTEMS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE MCR  MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDER RUNOFF FROM 100—YEAR, 2-HOUR STORM EVENT. TOTAL| 43.405| 35.009
WITH THE MARICOPA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT RULES AND STANDARDS, AND WILL REQUIRE P PAVEMENT - d '
SEPARATE PERMIT. PUE  PUBLIC UTIUTY EASEMENT Cw = C * AREA / TOTAL AREA|  0.81

45. COORDINATE RIPRAP COLOR WITH LANDSCAPE PLANS AND DETAILS. (R)  RECORDED

46. VERIFY AND COORDINATE WITH LANDSCAPE PLANS FINAL LOCATION AND GRATE TYPE OF SPECIFIED AREA DRAINS R RADIUS
AND TRENCH DRAINS. R/W  RIGHT OF WAY ON-SITE RETENTION FOR THE PRE VS. POST DEVELOPMENT RUNOFF FROM 100-YEAR, 2—HOUR

47. VERIFY AND COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND LANDSCAPE PLANS LOCATION AND HEIGHT OF ALL SITE STORM EVENT
WALLS. T TANGENT, TELEPHONE

48. DISTURBED AREA: TOTAL ACRES = 0.6 ACRES < 1 ACRE; NPDES PERMIT IS NOT REQUIRED. W WEST, WATERLINE V=DxAx(Cw—0.75)/12=2.82x26,400x(0.81-0.75)/12=372 CF.

49. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND DETAILS FOR DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF ANY EXISTING BUILDING TP TOP OF PARAPET D — RAINFALL DEPTH=2.82" | A - TRIBUTARY AREA, S | Cw — WEIGHTED RUNOFF COEFFICIENT
STRUCTURES, SITE WALLS, POOL AND PAVEMENT ETC. 1C TOP OF CURB

50. REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR SPECIFIC RECOMMENDATIONS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWED FILL AND CUT - TG TOP OF GRATE AREA RUNOFF VOLUME VOLUME
SLOPES. T TOP OF FOOTING DRAINAGE COEFFICIENT | REQUIRED RETENTION TYPE PROVIDED

51. THE PROPOSED POOL EQUIPMENT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH CARTRIDGE FILTER IN ORDER TO TR TOP OF RAILING AREA SF. C CF. CF.
AVOID THE BACKWASH. TRW  TOP OF RETAINING WALL ’ -

TW  TOP OF WALL A 26,400 0.06 372 2x15’ DEEP (48 DIA) DRYWELL 377
WM WATER METER TOTAL 372 377

— e ————

OWNER

NEIL MORAN
7026 N 40TH ST,
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253

SITE DATA

APN: 169-13—-045
ADDRESS: 5211 E CHENEY DR.

PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253

ZONING: R—43 (SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE)

LOT AREA: 43,405 S.F (0.996 AC.)
TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 7,541 SF.
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 17.3% < 257%

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 178, OF CLEARWATER HILLS 2, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF
RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF MARICOPA
COUNTY, ARIZONA, RECORDED IN BOOK 84 OF MAPS, PAGE 25;

TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT TO USE THE PRIVATE ROADWAYS AS
SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF CLEARWATER HILLS, A SUBDIVISION

RECORDED IN THE MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDER’S OFFICE IN BOOK

84 OF MAPS, PAGE 25;

EXCEPT ALL THE COAL AND OTHER MINERALS AS RESERVED UNTO
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN PATENT OF SAID LAND.

CONTAINING 43,405 S.F (0.996 AC.); MORE OR LESS.

BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE WEST LINE OF THE PLAT OF CLEARWATER HILLS NO. 2, THE

BEARING OF WHICH IS N00°05'10"E.

BENCHMARK

ALUMINUM CAP L.S. 21782 BEING SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
SECTION 1, T2N, R4E, HAVING AN ELEVATION OF 1585.817 TOWN
OF PARADISE VALLEY (NAVD 88) DATUM, GDACS# 24502—1M.

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) DATA

COMMUNITY # PANEL # SUFFIX
040049 1765 OF 4425 L BASE FLOOD
ELEVATION
MAP # PANEL DATE ZONE N/A
04013C 10/16/2013 X*
*AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN

WATER: EPCOR WATER
SANITARY SEWER: SEPTIC
ELECTRIC: ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE

TELEPHONE: CENTURY LINK, COX COMMUNICATIONS

NATURAL GAS: SOUTHWEST GAS

CABLE TV: CENTURY LINK, COX COMMUNICATIONS

UTILITIES NOTES

HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING
UTILITIES SHOWN ON THE PLAN ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND
WLL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO START OF

CONSTRUCTION WORK. CALL BLUE STAKE @ (602) 263—1100.

SHEET INDEX

SHEET C-1 - COVER SHEET

SHEET C-2 - PRELIMINARY GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

RETAINING WALL TABLE

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN SHEET DA1 FOR RETAINING

WALL UNITS.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED PER THE REQUIREMENTS

OF THE TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH
I.B.C. SECT. 904.2.2 AMD. AND 2015 IFC, SEC. 903.

APPROVAL

TOWN ENGINEER
TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY

DATE

Contact Arizona 811 at least two full ﬁ
working days before you begin excavation

I

i

Call 811 or click Arizona811.com
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FOUND 1.5” IRON — e e T —
PIPE W/ NO DD, GROUTED RIP-RAP 1’ THICK, Dso=6" HAND - T — T L T T
ACCEPTED , PLACED ON NONWOVEN GEOTEXTLE FABRC ~  __ B — e T — T -
(MIRAFI N-SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL). T T T e T T T T
COLOR OF GROUT SHALL MATCH THE —_—— - T T T = ©
-~ ADJACENT NATIVE COLORS. COORDINATE WTH R e e _ — =
3 CALCULATED POSITION USING PLAT EXISTING TERRAIN LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT J— — B T T e /< o . ) ' i S
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